
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 12th January, 
2021 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

 
This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which will be available on website at least 24hrs 

before the meeting 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Mitchell (Chair) 
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for 
future
[...]
aw requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on the 24th 
November and 1st December 2020 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION -  20/01415/FUL - 27 BRONTE WAY  

(Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION -  20/01205/FUL - 65 ATHELSTAN ROAD  
(Pages 35 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Monday, 4 January 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 26 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Prior, 
Savage, Windle and Bell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Vaughan 
 

  
 

32. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Vaughan 
from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Business Operations acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Bell to replace them for the purposes of 
this meeting. 
 

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 3rd November 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

34. OBJECTION TO THE SOUTHAMPTON (32 HOLLY HILL) TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER 2020  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director of Place Communities 
regarding an objection to the Southampton (32 Holly Hill) Tree Preservation Order 
2020. 
  
Nazira Ahmed (objector) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel considered the report of the officer along with the statement of the objector 
and understood that the intention was to only to make safe the tree as required without 
a bureaucratic process.  Having considered the report together with the testimony of the 
objector the Panel voted to support the officer’s recommendation unanimously.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (32 Holly Hill) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020.  
 

35. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00741/FUL - REAR OF SOUTHERN HOUSE AND 4-
6 SIR GEORGES ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of land following demolition of existing building to erect a terraced block 
of 3 x 3-bed houses and 3 storey block containing 11 flats (7 x 2-bed, 3 x 1-bed and 1 x 
studio) with associated parking and cycle/refuse storage. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 27 - 
 

Simon Letts and Colin Macqueen (local residents objecting), David Jobbins (agent), 
Rob King (applicant), and Councillor Shields (ward councillor) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported to the Panel that:  

 Hedgehogs were protected under schedule 6 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 so no requirement for mitigation on impact to habitat or need to survey on site. 

 The Applicant had confirmed Southern Water were unable to confirm whether the 
sewer is present on site.  It was explained that this was not a significant constraint to 
development coming forward to Panel and could be resolved with the addition of a 
planning condition, as set out below. 

 That the Section 106 would require amendment following the Applicants 
commitment to reappraise the affordable housing contribution viability at the sales 
completion stage and once the actual costs and values of site were known. This 
was in addition to the standard affordable housing S106 clause, as set out below, to 
reappraise viability if the build programme deadline is not met.  

 
Following questioning by the Panel Officers agreed to amend conditions relating to 
landscaping, cycle facilities and bin storage as set out below.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.  
FOR:   Councillors Mitchell, Coombs Bell, Prior and Windle 
AGAINST:  Councillors L Harris and Savage 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 


[...]
heir gardens to promote sustainable travel. 
 
18. Euro Bin Storage Block B (Pre-Occupation) 
Notwithstanding the approved plans submitted, prior to the occupation of block B 
hereby approved, details of storage for refuse and recycling, together with the access to 
it and a private collection management plan, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include the separation from the cycle 
store and relocation of a freestanding bin store within the site closer to the courtyard 
parking area. In particular, the specification of the refuse storage shall include:- 

i. The bin store shall be constructed of masonry under a suitable 
weatherproof roof, with adequate ventilation. The collection doors are to 
be of sturdy construction and hinged to open outwards with a minimum 
opening of 1.4m wide, to have level access avoiding thresholds, and 
install a lock system operated by a coded key pad or alternative 
communal key system on the refuse store door and any gated car 
entrance approved under condition 7 for block B for the benefit of the 
residents of block A and B to access. It must be possible to secure the 
doors open whilst moving the bins.  

ii.  Internal lighting to operate when doors are open, and a tap and wash 
down gulley to be provided, with suitable falls to the floor. 

iii. Internal doors/walls/pipework/tap/conduits to be suitably protected to 
avoid damage cause by bin movements. 

iv. The access path to the bin store shall be constructed to footpath 
standards and to be a minimum width of 1.5m. 

v. The gradient of the access path to the bin store shall not exceed 1:12 
unless suitable anti-slip surfacing is used, and still shall not exceed 1:10. 

Page 4



 

- 30 - 
 

vi. A single dropped kerb to the adjacent highway will be required to access 
the refuse vehicle with the Euro bin. 

The storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed details before block B is 
first occupied and thereafter retained as approved. Unless otherwise agreed by the 
Local Planning Authority, except for collection days only, no refuse shall be stored 
outside the approved store. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the 
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway 
safety. To improve access for residents and refuse collection operators and to increase 
separation from neighbouring residential properties. To ensure residents of block A 
secure and retain access across the land of block B to and from the Shirley Road 
entrance to allow the terraced dwellings convenient access to store cycles in their 
gardens to promote sustainable travel. 
 
21. Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Occupation Condition) 
Notwithstanding the approved plans submitted, before the development hereby 
approved first comes into occupation, secure and covered storage for bicycles for block 
A and B shall be provided in accordance with details to be first submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include details of the 
provision of internal horizontal stands to secure each cycle, entrance locking system for 
residents, and specification of internal and external lighting to be fitted. The cycle store 
for block B shall be freestanding and separate to the refuse store, and a lock system 
installed to be operated by a coded key pad or alternative communal key system on 
any gated car park entrance approved under condition 7 for block B for the benefit of 
the residents of block B and block A to access. The storage shall be thereafter retained 
as approved. 
REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. To ensure 
residents of block A secure and retain access across the land of block B to and from 
the Shirley Road entrance to allow the terraced dwellings convenient access to store 
cycles in their gardens to promote sustainable travel. 
 

36. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00708/OUT - LAND BETWEEN EVANS 
STREET/LIME STREET  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a 5-15 storey 268-bed hotel (Use Class C1) with detached two-storey 
duplex hotel suite and associated car parking (Outline application seeking approval for 
ACCESS, LAYOUT and SCALE) (amended) 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society, Shaun Adams (applicant) and  
Gareth Hooper (agent) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. Additionally, the Panel noted the apologies of the Ward Councillors and from 
the two members of public who had registered but were unable to attend 
 
The presenting officer reported that there was a need to amend the recommendation to 
confirm the Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA), The officer explained that the HRA 
required amendment to remove all reference to New Forest recreation disturbance 
mitigation and sought approval to delegate approval to the Head of Planning and 

Page 5



 

- 31 - 
 

Economic Development to confirm the Assessment.  The Panel noted that officers 
wished to add terms to the Section 106 for a Travel Plan, a Construction Traffic 
Management Plan and Public Art (as set out below)  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.  
FOR:   Councillors Bell, Coombs, L Harris, Prior and Mitchell 
AGAINST:  Councillors Savage and Windle 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to 
confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 2 of the report 
following the removal all reference to New Forest recreation disturbance 
mitigation.
[...]


Page 6



 

- 32 - 
 

h. Clause to define the apart-hotel rooms with a maximum period of 
occupancy to ensure the apart-hotel rooms fall within planning use class 
C1. 

i. Submission, approval and implementation of a Travel Plan for hotel staff; 
j.  Submission and implementation of a Construction Traffic Management 

Plan; and  
k. Submission, approval and implementation of Public Art in accordance with 

the Council's Public Art Strategy, and the adopted SPD relating to 
‘Developer Contributions’ (September 2013), 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 
following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the 
provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

(iv) That the Head of Planning and Economic Development be given delegated 
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement 
and/or conditions as necessary. 

 
37. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/01160/FUL - COSTCO PETROL STATION, 

REGENTS PARK ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Implementation of planning permission 17/02525/FUL not in accordance with condition 
8 (hours of use). Variation of condition 8 to allow for earlier opening hours for 
customers Monday-Saturday only (06:00) and to allow unrestricted deliveries every day 
between 07:00 - 21:00 – description amended following validation. 
 
Danny Simmonds (RPS Planning Consultant) and Clive Bentley (Sharps Redmore 
Acoustic Consultant) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  In addition statements from Mr and Mrs Nyman and Councillor S Galton were 
circulated to the Panel in advance and read at the meeting.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report. 
 

38. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00862/FUL - SHIRLEY JUNIOR SCHOOL - 
BELLEMOOR ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of play equipment in school playing ground and Installation of 3.7m High Wire 
Mesh Fence. 
 
The Panel received a statement on behalf of the residents from numbers 1-5  
Moorlands Road which was circulated to the Panel and paraphrased at the meeting.  

Page 7



 

- 33 - 
 

Stefan Bleeck (Governor of Shirley Junior School) was present and with the Consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report. 
 

39. QUARTERLY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FIGURES  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Head of Planning of Economic 
Development detailing the Planning Department’s performance against key planning 
metrics. 
 

 

Page 8



 

- 34 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Prior, 
Vaughan, Fielker and McEwing 
 

Apologies: Councillors Savage and Windle 
 

  
 

40. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Savage 
and Windle from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Business Operations acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Fiel
[...]
llor McEwing that 
the Panel should support its previous objection, as set out below.  Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



 

- 35 - 
 

RECORDED VOTE to maintain the Panel’s objection.  
FOR:   Councillors Mitchell, Coombs, Fielker, Prior, Vaughan 

and McEwing 
ABSTAIN:  Councillor L Harris 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Panel maintained the previous objection raised on 28 January 2020.;  
(ii) that the Panel recommended that Council remains involved and engages with 

the suggested mitigation controls, listed in the officer’s report, and amended 
as set out below at the meeting, should Eastleigh Borough Council decide to 
approve the application.  

Additional Mitigation measures agreed at the meeting. 
 

 Introduction of Noise-related and NOx emissions-related landing charging 
scheme to encourage quieter and less polluting planes.  

 Sounds insultation grant scheme to include schools within the >60dB 
contour(s).  

 Secure ecological mitigation measures within the ES ecological assessment 
and mitigation against any increased deposition of nitrogen onto mudflats 
within the Solent and Southampton Water SPA.  

 Operational management plan (or similar) to ensure that airport peak 
vehicular trips would not coincide with network peak hours. 

 Airport Surface Access Strategy (securing on-going review and further 
measures if or when needed) including a Staff Travel Plan & Passenger 
Travel Plan. 

 Highway Improvements to Wessex Lane/Wide Lane junction and Mansbridge 
Road roundabout including pedestrian and cycle facilities. 

 
 

Page 10



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 12th January 2021 – 5:30pm  

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address 

 

5 RS CAP 5 20/01415/FUL 
27 Bronte Way 

 

6 RS CAP 5 20/01205/FUL 
65 Athelstan Road 

 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 

[...]
s in these documents superseded by the Residential Design 
Guide (September 2006, page 10), albeit character appraisal sections still to 
be had regard to. 

 
5.  Documents relating to Highways and Traffic 
 

(a) Hampshire C.C. - Movement and Access in Residential Areas 
(b) Hampshire C.C. - Safety Audit Handbook 
(c) Cycling Strategy – Cycling Southampton 2017-2027 
(d) Southampton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995) 

Page 13



(e) Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban 
Environment 

(f) I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines 
(g) Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries 
(h) Department for Transport (DfT) and Highways England various 

technical notes  
(i) CIHT’s Manual for Streets and Manual for Streets 2 

 
6.  Government Policy Planning Advice 
 

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) 
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite 

 
7.  Other Published Documents 
 

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE 
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC 
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 14



 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 12th January 2021 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 

Application address: 27 Bronte Way, Southampton 

        

Proposed development: Conversion of dwelling to four bed assisted living 

dwelling for young persons (class C2). 

 

Application 

number: 

20/01415/FUL 

 

Application type: FUL  

Case officer: Melanie Robertson/ 

Rob Sims 

Public speaking 

time: 

5 minute
[...]
ncrease in parking demand and the application is considered to 
be acceptable in this regard.  
 
Although there are understandably concerns from the local residents that the 
application is a ‘repackaging’ of the HMO application, a C2 use is 
fundamentally different to a C4 use. A C2 use comprises of assisted/care 
living under a single and managed household. A C4 HMO use comprises of 
up to 6 different households, which much more intensive day to day living. It 
is not considered there would be a requirement for additional car parking 
from the proposed use or any further impact on residential amenity in terms 
of inappropriate parking behaviour. 
 

7. Summary 

 

 

 

The proposed C2 use, providing assisted living accommodation for young 
persons, would not have an unacceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the area and would not result in adverse noise and 
disturbance to neighbour amenity. Furthermore it is not considered the 
proposed use would result in adverse parking behaviour.  
 

8. Conclusion 

  
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions set out below.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 4.(f) (g) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a) 
 
Case Officer RS for 12/01/2021 PROW Panel 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
01.Full Permission Timing Condition (Performance) 

The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date on 
which this planning permission was granted. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
02.Restricted Use (Performance) 
Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) or 
any Order revoking, amending, or re-enacting that Order, the development hereby approved 
shall be used only for the purposes indicated in the submitted details and not for any other 
purpose, including any other use within Use Class C2;. 
Reason: In the interest of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and highways safety.  
 
 
03.Maximum Occupants, Parking and Hours of Visits (Performance) 
Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) or 
any Order revoking, amending, or re-enacting that Order, the development hereby approved 
shall be occupied by a maximum of 3 clients between the agree range of 16 to 21 years old, 
with one carer residing at the property during each care shift. With the exception of the live in 
carer and a health emergency, the professional visitors in relation to the care and wellbeing 
of the residents shall not visit the property outside the hours of 08:00 to 17:00 every day.  
The 3 clients shall not have access to a private vehicle whilst living at the property. 
Reason: In the interest of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, the prevention of 
overspill parking and highways safety. 
 
04.On-site management (Performance) 
On-site management shall be available at all times in accordance with the measures set out 
in applicant's email dated 8th December 2020. This shall include providing the phone and 
email contact details of all carers operating on site and a company representative in writing 
to the occupants of the adjoining dwellings prior to the commencement of the use hereby 
approved and the operator shall, thereafter, keep the contact details up to date. 
Reason: In the interests of protecting residential amenity 
 
05.Retention and provision of communal spaces (Performance) 
Prior to the first occupation of the C2 use hereby approved, the communal spaces shall be 
provided for the occupants in accordance with the approved plans. The rooms labelled 
kitchen and lounge shown on the plans hereby approved shall be retained for use by all of 
the occupants for communal purposes only to serve the occupiers whilst in C2 use.  
Reason: To ensure that a suitable communal facilities are provided for the residents. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



06.Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and covered 
storage for bicycles shall be provided in accordance with details to be first submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The storage shall be thereafter retained 
as approved.  
Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
  
07.Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 24



Application 20/01415/FUL                  
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 
 
CS4  Housing Delivery 
CS6  Housing Density 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS14  Historic Environment 
CS16  Housing Mix and Type 
CS18  Transport: Reduce-Manage-Invest 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP4 Development Access 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP10  Safety & Security 
SDP13  Resource Conservation 
SDP16 Noise 
H1 Housing Supply 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
 
 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 20/01415/FUL       
 
Relevant Planning History 
 

 

 
Case Ref 

 
Proposal 

 
Decision 

 
Date 

1292/112R1/(27)-1 
 

ERECTION OF 60 HOUSES AND GARAGES Conditionally 
Approved 
 
 

12.10.1965 
 

18/02322/FUL 
 

Change of use from dwelling house (Class C3) 
to 4 bed HMO (Class C4). 

Application 
Refused 
 
 

19.03.2019 
 

19/00081/APFUL Change of us
[...]
il. 

Conclusion 

19. For the reasons set out above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

Benjamin Webb 

INSPECTOR 

Page 32

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


20/01415/FUL 
 

21.3m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21.3m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MP 20.7m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

hingle 

 
LW 

ESS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scale: 1:1,250 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

2
8
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 12/01/2021 
Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Service Lead 

 

Application address:                 
65 Athelstan Road, Southampton 

Proposed development: 
Erection of a single storey side extension and replacement rear conservatory. 

Application 
number 

20/01205/FUL Application type Householder 

Case officer Timothy Furmidge / 
Rob Sims 

Public speaking 
time 

5 Minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

26th November 2020 Ward  Peartree 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Request by Ward 
Member Keogh in 
support of comments 
made by neighbour 

Ward Councillors Cllr Thomas Bell 
Cllr Alex Houghton 
Cllr Eamonn Keogh 

  

Applicant: Mr Mike Jones 
 

Agent: Mr David Windsor – of D. Windsor 
Developments. 

 

Recommendation 
Summary 

Conditionally approve 

 

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

No 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted. Policie
[...]
.6m 

 
 
 
 
 

Scale: 1:1,250 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes , 01/12/2020 Planning and Rights of Way Panel

	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application -  20/01415/FUL - 27 Bronte Way
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	APPEAL DECISION 27 BRONTE WAY
	Site Plan

	6 Planning Application -  20/01205/FUL - 65 Athelstan Road
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 36 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Prior, 
Savage, Vaughan and Windle 
 

  
  
42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings held on 24th November and 1st 
December 2020 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

43. PLANNING APPLICATION -  20/01415/FUL - 27 BRONTE WAY  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Conversion of dwelling to four bed assisted living dwelling for young persons (class 
C2). 
 
Grace Nikandu (applicant) and Councillors Houghton and Keogh (ward councillors) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an amendment to the wording of condition number 3, as 
set out below.  Following a discussion on access to the proposed cycle shed it was 
agreed that the wording of condition 6 would also be amended, as set below.   The 
Panel agreed, after a vote, not to restrict client’s from having friends and visitors outside of 

the hours stipulated for professionals. 

 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission  
FOR:   Councillors Coombs, L Harris, Prior, Savage, Windle and 

Mitchell   
AGAINST:  Councillor Vaughan  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Amended Conditions 
 
Condition 3)  
Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) or 
any Order revoking, amending, or re-enacting that Order, in accordance with the agreed 
Management Plan (correspondence dated 08/12/2020 and 12/01/2021) the development 
hereby approved shall be occupied by a maximum of 3 clients between the agree range of 16 
to 21 years old, with one carer residing at the property during each care shift. With the 
exception of the live in carer and a health emergency, the professional visitors in relation to the 
care and wellbeing of the residents shall not visit the property outside the hours of 08:00 to 



 

- 37 - 
 

17:00 every day. The 3 clients shall not have access to a private vehicle whilst living at the 
property and the allocated parking space shall only be used by the carer on duty. 
 
REASON: In the interest of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, the prevention of overspill 
parking and highways safety. 
 
Condition 6)  
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and covered 
storage for bicycles, with access from the rear of the property via a gate, shall be provided in 
accordance with details to be first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The access and storage shall be thereafter retained as approved.  
 
REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 

 
44. PLANNING APPLICATION -  20/01205/FUL - 65 ATHELSTAN ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a single storey side extension and replacement rear conservatory. 
 
The presenting officer reported noted that Councillor Keogh had withdrawn his 
objection to the application.   
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report  
 

 


